CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL #07004

DATE SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING: July 27, 2007

LOCATION: Approximately two blocks southwest of the intersection of
Cheney Ridge Road and South 84™ Street.

ADDRESS: 6250 South 82™ Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 10, Block 2, Parker’s Landing 1* Addition
ZONING: R-3 Residential

EXISTING LAND USE: Residential

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

North: Single-family Residential R-3
South: Single-family Residential R-3
East: Single-family Residential AGR
West: Single-family Residential R-3

TYPE OF APPEAL:
THIS APPEAL IS DIRECTED TO THE BOARD RELATIVE TO A VARIANCE.

1. Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.15.080(a) requires a 5' side yard setback
in the R-3 zoning district; and LMC Section 27.71.050(b) allows eaves to only project
into a required side yard 24". A variance to the side yard setback from 5' to 3.38' and to
allow an eave to project into a required side yard from 2' to 4.62' is requested.

STAFF FINDINGS:

1. The subject property is located at 6250 South 82" Street and is developed with a
single-family residence. Zoned R-3, the lot is typical for the area and is
surrounded by similar lots that are also developed with single-family residences.

2. Per Section 27.15.080(a), the required setbacks for the R-3 district are as
follows: Front - 20'; Side - 5'; and Rear - 30" or 20% of the lot depth whichever is
less.

3. Per LMC Section 27.71.050(b), eaves may project into a side yard twenty-four
inches, or two-fifths of the required side yard, whichever projection is greater,
exclusive of gutters.
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4.

The site plan submitted for the building permit showed the home meeting all
required setbacks. However, the plan did not use the correct front lot corner.
The error is that the site plan for the subject property assumed a pin in the
neighboring lot as the northwest lot corner, instead of the actual common lot
corner for these two lots (see attached Exhibit B).

Use of the wrong lot pin results in two zoning violations. First, the home is 3.38'
instead of 5' from the side lot line. Second, the eave encroaches 4.62' instead of
2' into the side yard. See attached Exhibit A for a survey of the subject property.

Exhibit B shows the subject residence setback 3.38' from the north lot line, and
the residence to the north setback 9.7' from its south lot line. The total distance
between the outer walls of the two homes is 13.08'.

One option to bring the home into compliance is to apply for a final plat to move
the lot line to the north to comply with the setback requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance. If the north lot line of the subject property is moved north, there is
enough area between the two homes to accommodate both the extra 1.62'
needed to meet the 5' setback and the 2.62' needed for the eave encroachment.
This leaves a 7.08' side yard setback for the neighboring residence to the north.
This assumes the neighboring property owner is willing to sell a portion of his lot
and sign a final plat to move the lot line, however he cannot be forced to do so.

The Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered to grant variances “to the extent
necessary to permit the owner a reasonable use of the land in those specified
instances where there are peculiar, exceptional and unusual circumstances in
connection with a specific parcel of land, which circumstances are not generally
found within the locality or neighborhood concerned.” If this waiver is not
approved, the owner must come into compliance with the required setbacks for
the R-3 district.

Prepared by

Brian Will, 441-6362, bwill@lincoln.ne.gov
Planner
July 18, 2007

CONTACT: Greg Schwinn

Schwinn Homes
7737 South 23" Street
Lincoln, NE 68512
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Zoning: One Square Mile

Sec. 15 TO9N R7E

R-1 to R-8 Residential District

AG Agricultural District

AGR Agricultural Residential District

0-1 Office District

0-2 Suburban Office District

0-3 Office Park District

R-T Residential Transition District

B-1 Local Business District

B-2 Planned Neighborhood Business District

B-3 Commercial District

B-4 Lincoln Center Business District

B-5 Planned Regional Business District

H-1 Interstate Commercial District

H-2 Highway Business District

H-3 Highway Commercial District Zoning Jurisdiction Lines
H-4 General Commercial District

1-1 Industrial District . - s
12 Industrial Park District City Limit Jurisdiction
-3 Employment Center District

P Public Use District
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